

Attention Students active in Iredell County Crosby Scholars Community Partnership Program for the 2019 – 2020 year:

You are invited to participate in our first art contest, designed to showcase our student's talents, and help raise funds for need-based Last Dollar Grants and Scholarships. Students are asked to submit a work of art that highlights one of the following themes:

"Education", "The Future" or "Iredell County"

Interpretation of the theme is up to the student. All submissions must be suitable for all audiences. Crosby Scholars Iredell County reserves the right to reject entries that are gratuitously violent, sexually suggestive, vulgar, or otherwise explicitly offensive.

Winning entries will be exhibited and auctioned at the Iredell County Crosby Scholars Community Partnership Fundraising Casino Night, January 31, 2020. Proceeds will fund Crosby Scholars need-based Last Dollar Grants given to scholars in Iredell County.

## Entry and Deadline

Include a completed entry form which must be adhered to the back of the original artwork.

Submit a digital image of your artwork by December 13, 2019 to <u>jjamison@crosbyscholarsiredell.org</u> All finalist must be willing to bring original pieces of art to the Crosby Office by Dec 30, 2019. Crosby Scholars Iredell County, 124 Fourth Crescent Place, Statesville, NC 28625

Please contact Jenniffer Jamison at <u>jjamison@crosbyscholarsiredell.org</u> or 704-873-5005 ext 1407, with any questions.

#### Art 4 Crosby Contest Registration Form

| Name                   |
|------------------------|
| School                 |
| Grade                  |
| Theme Selected         |
| Phone number           |
| Email Address          |
| Title of Art Submitted |

I have read the rules and requirements and agree to release my art submission to be used at the Crosby Scholars Iredell County Casino Fundraising event. I will submit a digital image by Dec 13, 2019 and if selected as a finalist will bring my original art piece to the Crosby Office in Statesville, NC. I give permission for Iredell Crosby Scholars to auction off my art to raise money for need based last dollar grants and scholarships.

#### Student Signature

Parent Signature

Date

Please read and ensure that all of the requirements are met.

## **Requirements:**

## \*Not following the rules below will result in immediate disqualification.

- Artists must be an active member of Crosby Scholars in Iredell County in grades 6 through 12 during the 19-20 school year.
- Artwork should represent one of the following themes: "Iredell County", "Education" or "Future".
- All artwork must be original.
- All submitted work **must** measure **9**" **x 12**" and may be horizontal or vertical.
- All submitted work **must** be accompanied by a **fully completed** and **legible** entry form.
- Any medium is accepted: pencil, charcoal, watercolor, oil, etc. PLEASE NOTE: Pastels or charcoal entries **must** be properly sprayed to prevent smearing.
- Photographs and computer-generated artwork will not be accepted.
- Signatures or initials must appear on the front of the artwork, be no larger than 1" x 1.5" and be located in one of the two lower corners.
- Only <u>one</u> entry per student will be permitted.

• Students should <u>not</u> copy published artwork, it is called plagiarism. Acknowledgement and credit must be placed on the entry form for any published piece by which the student has gained inspiration. Please provide the following information.

Name of publication Date published Full name of artist Title of artwork Web Address (if applicable)

Iredell County Crosby Scholars Community Partnership:

- has the right to use the name and grade of any contestant, without compensation, to administer and promote the contest.
- has the right to use a photograph (if taken at a Crosby function) of any contestant, without compensation, to administer and promote the contest.
- retains ownership of copies and scans of all entries and may copy, modify, distribute and publicly display it.
- can keep the winning entries, and auction the top 5 entries at the Crosby Fundraising Casino Night for promotional and display purposes.
- will not insure entries it receives or be responsible for loss of or damage to the entries.
- will credit artist, title, and year of entry when displaying and promoting event and art.

# <u>Prizes</u>

- Prizes will be awarded in each category (Middle School, High School).
- The winners will be notified by e-mail.
- All winners (1<sup>st</sup>, 2<sup>nd</sup>, 3<sup>rd</sup>) will receive a Certificate of Award and artists will be entered in a drawing to win an additional prize.